national community in Kosovo are necessary for the harmonious development of a peaceful society, Desiring through this interim Constitution to establish institutions of democratic self-government in Kosovo grounded in respect for the territorial integrity and sovereignty of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia and from this Agreement, from which the authorities of governance set forth herein originate. Recognizing that the institutions of Kosovo should fairly represent the national communities in Kosovo and foster the exercise of their rights and those of their

members.

Recalling and endorsing the principles/basic elements adopted by the Contact Group at its ministerial meeting in London on January 29, 1999,

Article I: Principles of Democratic Self-Government in Kosovo

- 1. Kosovo shall govern itself democratically through the legislative, executive, judicial, and other organs and institutions specified herein. Organs and institutions of Kosovo shall exercise their authorities consistent with the terms of this Agreement.
- 2. All authorities in Kosovo shall fully respect human rights, democracy, and the equality of citizens and national communities.
- 3. The Federal Republic of Yugoslavia has competence in Kosovo over the following areas, except as specified elsewhere in this Agreement: (a) territorial integrity, (b) maintaining a common market within the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, which power shall be exercised in a manner that does not discriminate against Kosovo. (c) monetary policy, (d) defense, (e) foreign policy,
- (f) customs services, (g) federal taxation, (h) federal elections, and (i) other areas specified in this Agreement.
- 4. The Republic of Serbia shall have competence in Kosovo as specified in this Agreement, including in relation to Republic elections.
- 5. Citizens in Kosovo-may continue to participate in areas in which the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia and the Republic of Serbia have competence through their representation in relevant institutions, without prejudice to the exercise of competence by Kosovo authorities set forth in this Agreement.
- With respect to Kosovo:
- (a) There shall be no changes to the borders of Kosovo:
- (b) Deployment and use of police and security forces shall be governed by Chapters 2 and 7 of this Agreement, and
- (c) Kosovo shall have authority to conduct foreign relations within its areas of responsibility equivalent to the power provided to Republics under Article 7 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia.
- 7. There shall be no interference with the right of citizens and national communities in Kosovo to call upon appropriate institutions of the Republic of Serbia for